
C O h ' J ^ b N W E A L T H O F P E N N S Y L \ » T . l A 
P E N N S Y L V A N I A P U B L I C UT IL ITY C O M M I S S I O N 

P O . B O X 3 2 6 5 , H A R R I S B U R G , PA 1 7 1 0 5 - 3 2 6 5 

March 5, 1993 
IN REPLY PLEASE 

REFER TO OUR FILE 

LLOYD R PERSUN 
ATTORNEY AT LAW 
1801 NORTH FRONT STREET 
PO BOX 729 
HARRISBURG PA 17108 • 
I n r e : A-00107087, F. 1, Am-D - A p p l i c a t i o n of Independent 

Freightway, Inc. 

Dear Mr. Persun: 

The above referenced a p p l i c a t i o n has been assigned f o r review 
w i t h o u t an o r a l hearing. I n order t o reach a determination on the 
a p p l i c a t i o n , you are being r e g u i r e d t o f i l e v e r i f i e d statements i n accordance 
w i t h 52 Pa. Code §3.381(e)(1). You w i l l be required t o f i l e : 

A. VERIFIED STATEMENT OF APPLICANT. 
B. VERIFIED STATEMENTS IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION. 

The v e r i f i e d statements should be i n paragraph form. Each 
heading contained i n the attached minimum o u t l i n e should be a separate 
s e c t i o n or paragraph. 

You should be aware of the f a c t t h a t t he v e r i f i e d statements w i l l 
be reviewed based on the Commission's d e c i s i o n i n the A p p l i c a t i o n of Bl u e b i r d 
Coach Lines, I nc. A-00088807, F. 2, Am-K, which i n d i c a t e s : (1) the 
supporting witnesses must give evidence which i s pr o b a t i v e and re l e v a n t t o 
the a p p l i c a t i o n proceeding; (2) the supporting witnesses must i d e n t i f y 
Pennsylvania o r i g i n and d e s t i n a t i o n p o i n t s between which they r e q u i r e 
t r a n s p o r t a t i o n and those p o i n t s must correspond w i t h the scope of the 
operating t e r r i t o r y s p e c i f i e d i n the a p p l i c a t i o n i n c l u d i n g requests f o r v i c e 
versa a u t h o r i t y ; and (3) the number of witnesses which w i l l represent a cross 
s e c t i o n of the p u b l i c on the issue of need w i l l vary w i t h the breadth of the 
intended t e r r i t o r y and commodity d e s c r i p t i o n . 

You are being granted an i n i t i a l t h i r t y (30) days t o f i l e 
v e r i f i e d statements. They w i l l be due on or before A p r i l 5, 1993. 

I f a d d i t i o n a l time i s require d , i t may be requested by telephone 
but must be followed i n w r i t i n g w i t h the reasons f o r the extension s t a t e d . 

Questions about your a p p l i c a t i o n should be teJ-'Ophuiilriy" bdugias A 
Pike (717) 783-5947. 

DAP:rs 

Very t r u l y yours. 

Douglas A. Pike 
Technical Review Sect'ion w 
Bureau of Trans p o r t a t i o n ' 

DOCKETED 
APPLICATION DOCKET 

MAR ,51993 



C O M M O N W E A L T H O F P E N N S Y L V A N I A 
P E N N S Y L V A N I A P j ^ j U C U T I L I T Y C O M M I S S I O N 

P. O. B O X 3 2 6 5 5 

Date 

.RRI S B U R G , P a . 1 7 1 2 0 

I N RCPt-T PLCASC 
RCFCR TO O U R FIL.C R-l 6 

T" 

7 PERMIT NO. 

^53^ Avenue RE: T*c/<i.p?.y\dp.y\~t f ^ C ' ^ h f - (AJ d\y , -Z7i c 

T A R I F F OR S U P P L E M E N T R E T U R N E D F O R THE FOLLOWING REASONS: 

( ) A tari f f of four pages or less may not be supplemented. 

J Effect ive supplement(s) pages exceed 50% of original tariff pages. 

J Omitted or not proper ( ) Certificate No. A - i 

( ) PERMIT NO. A -

I ) F O L D E R Np-(S) 

J Designed improperly: should be (See NOTE) PA PUC No. 

I ) C A N C E L S (See NOTE) PA PUC NO. 

•MAR -7.7 ]93 

S£Crt&,ARyeS B 

Information r^k 
on 

c 1 Aero 

( ) Airport Transfer 

_) Cal l or Demand 

J Contract 

1 j Experimental 

(~ 3 Express 

( J Freight 

~) Group £ Party 

1 Limousine 

J Paratransit 

"1 Scheduled Route 

J Designated improper ly : should be Supplement No. 

to (See NOTE) PA PUC No. 

( J cancels Supplement No.(s)__ 

i 

( ) Designate: Supplement No.(s) contain al l changes:. 
fir* 1 1 9 f™-\ ;• 

J Carr ier name not proper ly designated or proper. 

•) not complete or proper. 

not complete or proper 

( ) . Operating author i ty ( J omi t ted C 

{ ) Restrict ion(s) to operat ing author i ty ( ) omi t ted C 



5 New author i ty may. be filed on one day's not ice. Specify: issued under author i ty o f PA* 
Code, T i t l e 52, Section 2 3 . n d e r e f fec t i ve date. 

t ~ ) New author i ty may be f i l e d on one day's not ice. Specify: issued under author i ty o f PA 
T i t le 52, Section 23.145; under e f fec t i ve date. 

I j Temporary Author i t y , designate: (Temporary Issue) d i rec t ly under the PA PUC No. 

. ( ) . Issued on day's not ice under author i ty o f Special Permission No. 
Specify; under e f f ec t i ve date. 

V#/$Wi) Fi l ing requires 30-day statutory not ice. 

( J List o f changes ( ) required ( ) not proper (Applies only fo r Passenger Tar i f f ts ) . 

fttMty'jf? Symbols required for: <$B$[© (A) or increase j ( )(C) or .J^- change or Addition j-

( ) (R) or & reduct ion. 

(' J Explanation o f abbreviat ions, reference marks and symbols not provided. 

( ) Refers t o Agency Publ icat ion(s) . . . Power o f attorney(s) required. 

( ) Rule t o determine mi leage must be stated. 

") Rule for advance reservations must be stated. 

( ) Rates not provided f o r a l l ( ) commodit ies ( J points, contained in operat ing 
author i ty . 

1 ) Page numbers not designated. 

{ ) Financial Justification for proposed increases required by PA Code, I J Title 52, 
Section 23.67 not prov ided. : (Freight Tar i f f s ( J) / T i t l e 52, Section 23.63 and 23.64 
not provided. (Passenger Tar i f fs ) 

( ) T a r i f f submit ted is not acceptable. Adopt ion supplements must be provided, re fer to 
instructions in our le t te r dated " . 

( ) Contract carr ier ( ) requires separate t a r i f f for each shipper. 

( ) Contract carr ier ( . ) requires separate rate section for each shipper. 

( ) Contract(s) must accompany ta r i f f t s ) . ( ) reductions require 60 days s ta tu tory 
not ice. 

MiiMM When filing is resubmitted, change issued and effective dates. Use current dates, DO 
NOT B A C K D A T E . SHOW ISSUED D A T E TWO (2) DAYS A F T E R MAILING 

{ j Rates are provided fo r : ( ) commodit ies ( Jpoints, not contained in operat ing 
authori ty. 

3tf) See returned t a r i f f for correct ions. 

~) Other reasons: 

Very t ru ly yours. 

T a r i f f Section z^^-? ^ a ? / " 
Phone No. (717) 7 o 3 - b ' A ? 



I C O M I P O N W E A L T H O F P E N N S Y L N J ^ J I A 
P E N N S Y L V A N I A P U B L I C UTIL ITY C O M M I S S I O N 

R O . B O X 3 2 6 5 , H A R R I S B U R G , PA 1 7 1 0 5 - 3 2 6 5 

A p r i l 5, 1993 
IN REPLY PLEASE 

REFER TO OUR FILE 

LLOYD R PERSUN 
ATTORNEY AT LAW 
1801 NORTH FRONT STREET 
PO BOX 729 
HARRISBURG PA 17108 

I n r e : A-00107087, F. 1, Am-D 
Fre ightway, Inc. 

- A p p l i c a t i o n of Independent 

Dear Mr. Persun: 

I n accordance w i t h your request of A p r i l 5, 1993 f o r an extension 
of time t o f i l e v e r i f i e d statements, we are gr a n t i n g an a d d i t i o n a l t h i r t y 
days f o r f i l i n g o f statements. 

Please be advised t h a t v e r i f i e d statements are now due on May 5, 
1993. I f s a i d statements are not f i l e d w i t h t h i s o f f i c e by t h a t date we 
s h a l l assume t h a t you do not de s i r e t o pursue t h i s matter and s h a l l recommend 
t o the Commission t h a t t he a p p l i c a t i o n be dismissed f o r lack of prosecution. 

I f you have any questions, please do not h e s i t a t e t o contact us. 

Very t r u l y yours. 

.By Douglas A. Pike 
For Peter S. Marzolf, Supervisor 

Technical Review Section 
Bureau of Transportation 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

DAP:11 

o /""Ten 
J 

APPLIU..uu IJ — -
RRO 5 19S. 

ENTRY No.̂  



HOWELL C. METTE 

JAMES W. EVANS 

ROBERT MOORE 

CHARLES B ZWALLY 

PETER J. RESSLER 

LLOYD R. PERSUN 

GRAIC A. STONE 

JAMES A. ULSH 

MARIA P. COCNETTI 

DANIEL L. SULLIVAN 

STEVEN D. SNYDER 

GLEN R. CRELL 

CHRISTOPHER C CONNER 

ELYSE E. ROGERS 

ANDREW H. DOWLINC 

MICHAEL D. REED 

ROBERT P. HAYNES III 

PAULA J. LEICHT 

STEVEN C. PARMER 

DAVID A. FITZSIMONS 

CUY P. BENEVENTANO 

MICHAEL D. PIPA 

KAREN N. CONNELLY 

ROBYN J. KAT2MAN 

JAYSON R. WOLFCANC 

SCOTT D MOOfl-E 

ANDREW J. OSTROWSKI 

ELIZABETH M. CALCACNO 

EMILY L. LONG 

M E J T n r i H , E V A M ® fife W O S D I & S H D B 
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION 

A . T T O R N E Y S A T L A W 

3401 N O R T H P R O N T S T R E E T 

P.O. B O X 5950 

H A R R I S B U R G . P A 17110-0950 

A p r i l 6, 1993 

RETIRED 

ROBERT E. WOODSIDE 

TELEPHONE 

(717) 232-5000 

FAX 

(717) 236-1816 

IRS NO. 

23-1985005 

2480.3 

Re: A p p l i c a t i o n of Independent Freightway, Inc. 
A.107087, F o l d e r ^ Am-D 

APR 619932> 

Mr. Douglas A. Pike 
Technical Review Section 
Bureau of Transpo r t a t i o n 
Pennsylvania Public U t i l i t y 

Commission 
P.O. Box 3265 

Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

Dear Mr. Pike: 
We are w r i t i n g i n accordance w i t h our telephone 

conversation yesterday. We have requested and we understand 
t h a t you have granted Applicant an extension of time t o and 
i n c l u d i n g Wednesday, May 5, 1993 t o submit i t s v e r i f i e d 
statements. Thank you very much f o r your c o n s i d e r a t i o n . 

Very t r u l y yours, 

LRP:hmc 

R. Persun 

DOCKETED 
APPLICATION DOCKET 

APR 0 7 1993 

ENTRY N(5KJ2J 



M E TP I T H , M V A I f f S fib WOtOUSHISIE] 

A P R O F E S S I O N A L C O R P O R A T I O N 

HOWELL C. METTE 

JAME5 W. EVANS 

ROBERT MOORE 

CHARLES B. ZWALLY 

PETER J. RESSLER 

LLOYD R. PERSUN 

CRAIC A. STONE 

JAMES A. ULSH 

MARIA P. COGNETTI 

DANIEL L SULLIVAN 

STEVEN D. SNYDER 

CLEN R. CRELL 

CHRISTOPHER C. CONNER 

ELYSE E ROGERS 

ANDREW H. DOWLING 

MICHAEL D. REED 

ROBERT P. HAYNES III 

PAULA J. LEICHT 

STEVEN C PARMER 

DAVID A. FITZSIMONS 

CUY P. BENEVENTANO 

MICHAEL D. PIPA 

KAREN N. CONNELLY 

ROBYN J. KATZMAN 

JAYSON R. WOLFCANC 

SCOTT D. MOORE 

ANDREW J. OSTROWSKI 

ELIZABETH M. CALCACNO 

EMILY L LONG . 

A T T O R N E Y S A T L A W 

3 4 0 1 N O R T H F R O N T S T R E E T 

P . O . B O X 5 9 5 0 

H A . R R I S B U R G . P A 1 7 1 1 0 - 0 9 5 0 

A p r i l 28, 1993 

RETIRED 

ROBERT L WOODSIDE 

TELEPHONE 

(717) 232-5000 

FAX 

(717) 236-1816 

IRS NO. 

23-1985005 

Re: A p p l i c a t i o n of Independent Freightway^ 
A.107087, F.3, Am-D 

Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public U t i l i t y 

Commission 
North O f f i c e B u i l d i n g 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 

Dear S i r : 

This A p p l i c a t i o n i s not protested and w i l l be 
considered by the Commission without an o r a l hearing. We f i l e 
herewith on behalf of Applicant i n support of the A p p l i c a t i o n 
the o r i g i n a l and two (2) copies of the f o l l o w i n g documents: 

1. I t s V e r i f i e d Statement by George J. Renna, the 
Vice President of i t s Eastern Region; and 

. r ^ ^ S T a ^ r ^ f T h e ^ e r i f i e d Statement of I n g e r s o l l Rand Company, 
D* PTfCwil 1 Uwrii-ch^i'S the supporting shipper. 

APR 29 1S33 

Fub l f c U t i l i t y Comrslstion 

SiXRETARY'S BUREAU 

Information Control Divis ion 

LRP:hmc 
Enclosures 

Very t r u l y yours t 

Lloyd R. Persun 

HAND DELIVERED 



BEFORE THE 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

I n Re: A p p l i c a t i o n of 
Independent Freightway, Inc. 

AFFIDAVIT 

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 

COUNTY OF DAUPHIN 

A p p l i c a t i o n Docket No., — r - - ^ 

A.001070 mrwys m 

SS: 
Public m^ t . . .,ir.. 

deposes and says: 

GEORGE J. RENNA, being duly sworn according tq^law, 

1. He i s an a d u l t i n d i v i d u a l who i s employed by 

Applicant as Vice President of i t s Eastern Region. He i s 

f a m i l i a r w i t h Applicant's day-to-day operations i n Pennsylvania 

i n c l u d i n g the operations a t Applicant's C o a t e s v i l l e Terminal 

and a t i t s Beavertown Terminal. He i s authorized t o make t h i s 

a f f i d a v i t on Applicant's behalf. 

2. Applicant i s a Delaware c o r p o r a t i o n which i s 

authorized t o do business i n Pennsylvania. I t s e x i s t i n g 

Pennsylvania operating a u t h o r i t y i s described i n d e t a i l on 

E x h i b i t "A" attached hereto and made a p a r t hereof. Applicant 



c u r r e n t l y i s p r o v i d i n g service i n Pennsylvania i n accordance 

w i t h t h i s a u t h o r i t y . Applicant also provides t r a n s p o r t a t i o n as 

a common c a r r i e r of property i n i n t e r s t a t e commerce, subject t o 

the j u r i s d i c t i o n of the I n t e r s t a t e Commerce Commission. The 

proposed operating a u t h o r i t y w i l l not d u p l i c a t e Applicant's 

e x i s t i n g operating a u t h o r i t y . 

3. Applicant's C o a t e s v i l l e Terminal i s loca t e d j u s t 

minutes from the f a c i l i t i e s of Lukens Steel Corporation 

(Lukens) i n the C i t y of C o a t e s v i l l e , Chester County, and less 

than one-half hour's d r i v e from Lukens' f a c i l i t i e s i n the 

Borough of Conshohocken, Montgomery County. I t s Beavertown 

Terminal i s located approximately one hour's d r i v e from the 

f a c i l i t i e s of I n g e r s o l l Rand Corporation ( I n g e r s o l l ) i n the 

Borough of Shippensburg, F r a n k l i n County. At each t e r m i n a l , 

Applicant employs two dispatchers, a r e c e p t i o n i s t and support 

c l e r i c a l personnel. 

4. Applicant's f l e e t a v a i l a b l e i n Pennsylvania 

co n s i s t s of 120 van t r a i l e r s , 180 f l a t b e d t r a i l e r s and 300 

t r a c t o r s . The van t r a i l e r s are 48 f e e t long, 3 f e e t 6 inches 

high and 102 and 96 inches wide r e s p e c t i v e l y . The f l a t b e d 

t r a i l e r s are 48 f e e t and 45 f e e t long r e s p e c t i v e l y and 96 

- 2 -



inches wide. This f l e e t w i l l be a v a i l a b l e f o r use i n p r o v i d i n g 

common c a r r i e r service f o r I n g e r s o l l t o i t s f a c i l i t i e s i n 

Shippensburg, F r a n k l i n County, from Lukens' f a c i l i t i e s l o c a t e d 

i n the C i t y of C o a t e s v i l l e , Chester County, and the Borough of 

Conshohocken, Montgomery County. 

5. Applicant proposes t o t r a n s p o r t as a Class D 

c a r r i e r s t e e l f o r I n g e r s o l l t o i t s f a c i l i t i e s i n the Borough of 

Shippensburg, F r a n k l i n County, from Lukens' f a c i l i t i e s i n the 

C i t y of C o a t e s v i l l e , Chester County, and the Borough of 

Conshohocken, Montgomery County, and r e t u r n . Applicant has 

received demands f o r t h i s service weekly during the l a s t f i v e 

months at i t s t e r m i n a l i n C o a t e s v i l l e . The demands were 

received by telephone from I n g e r s o l l whose personnel c a l l e d the 

t e r m i n a l . I n g e r s o l l has f i l e d a v e r i f i e d statement i n support 

of t h i s A p p l i c a t i o n . 

6. I n g e r s o l l manufactures road c o n s t r u c t i o n 

machinery at i t s f a c i l i t i e s i n the Borough of Shippensburg. 

Applicant p r e s e n t l y t r a n s p o r t s such machinery f o r I n g e r s o l l 

from i t s Shippensburg f a c i l i t i e s t o p o i n t s outside Pennsylvania 

i n i n t e r s t a t e commerce. Applicant uses i t s f l a t b e d t r a i l e r s 

f o r such t r a n s p o r t a t i o n . The f l a t b e d t r a i l e r s are proposed t o 

- 3 -



be used f o r the proposed t r a n s p o r t a t i o n f o r I n g e r s o l l . 

I n g e r s o l l has i n d i c a t e d t h a t i t i s s a t i s f i e d w i t h Applicant's 

e x i s t i n g service i n i n t e r s t a t e commerce. 

7. Applicant's f l e e t i s inspected monthly as of 

course. Drivers' d a i l y write-ups f o r i n s p e c t i o n and r e p a i r 

also are serviced r e g u l a r l y . At l e a s t four times each year. 

Applicant conducts r e g u l a r l y scheduled s a f e t y meetings w i t h i t s 

d r i v e r s . There are 300 such d r i v e r s . Neither Applicant nor 

i t s d r i v e r s nor i t s equipment are under any c i t a t i o n or were 

convicted of any motor v e h i c l e v i o l a t i o n . The d r i v e r s and 

Applicant are not under any saf e t y i n v e s t i g a t i o n or suspension. 

8. Applicant i s f i n a n c i a l l y f i t t o provide the 

proposed service. E x h i b i t "B" attached hereto and made a p a r t 

hereof contains a t r u e and c o r r e c t copy of the balance sheet 

and income schedules f i l e d by Inway as p a r t of i t s 1992 

I n t e r s t a t e Commerce Commission Report Form M f o r the year ended 

December 31, 1992. Applicant's f i n a n c i a l c o n d i t i o n has not 

changed m a t e r i a l l y since December 31, 1992. Applicant 

Continues t o operate a t a p r o f i t and i s f i n a n c i a l l y f i t t o 

provide the proposed service. Applicant has operated 

p r o f i t a b l y i n Pennsylvania subject t o your Commission 1s 

- 4 -



j u r i s d i c t i o n continuously since e a r l y 1987 when i t was 

o r i g i n a l l y c e r t i f i c a t e d . 

9. As rates f o r the proposed s e r v i c e , Applicant 

proposes t o charge the rates and t o apply the r u l e s contained 

i n i t s c u r r e n t l y e f f e c t i v e t a r i f f s which are on f i l e w i t h your 

Cominission and e f f e c t i v e , as amended from time t o time 

according t o law. No r a t e s , fares or charges are under 

suspension. There has not been granted or denied any s p e c i a l 

permission request t o f i l e r a t e s , fares or charges on less than 

30 days' n o t i c e i n connection w i t h any a p p l i c a t i o n covering the 

same t e r r i t o r y . 

10. There are no labor unions which represent or 

which i n the past 12 months have requested or which have f i l e d 

a p e t i t i o n t o represent the employees of Applicant w i t h the 

Natio n a l Labor Relations Board or the Pennsylvania Labor 

Relations Board. There i s no threatened or e x i s t i n g labor 

dispute which a f f e c t s Applicant or i t s employees. 

11. The i n s t a n t A p p l i c a t i o n was not f i l e d as a r e s u l t 

of any warning, road check or i n v e s t i g a t i o n by the Commission. 



12. Applicant's C e r t i f i c a t e of Insurance i s on f i l e 

w i t h your Commission. I t s C e r t i f i c a t e of Public Convenience 

never was suspended or revoked. Applicant i s i n compliance 

w i t h a l l r u l e s and r e g u l a t i o n s of your Commission and the 

requirements of the Public U t i l i t y Code. 

George §/. Renna 

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED 
before me t h i s ^ 3 - ^ day of 
A p r i l , 1993. 

Notary Public 

My Commission Expires: 

(SEAL) 

Notarial Seal 
Janet M. Howell. Notary Public 
Harrisburg, Dauphin County 

My Commission Expires Nov. 29.1993 

Member. Pennsytvania Assodation of Notaries 
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PENNSYLVAKU 
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

IM T H I MATTER OF THK A M U CATION OF 

INDEPENDENT .miGHTWAY, INC., a corporation CERTIFICATE 
of the State of Delaware I Qp 

PUBLIC CONVENIENCE 

A. 00107087 
Folder 1 

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission hereby certifies that after an Investigation 

and/or hearing had on the above entitled application, It has, by IU report and order made and entered, 

a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof, found and determined that the granting of 

said application is necessary or proper for the service, accommodation, convenience and safety of the 

public, and this certificate is issued evidencing Its approval of the said application as set forth in said 

report and order. 

3Jn Crstimonp ISfcerrof, The PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION has caused 
these presents to be signed and sealed, and duly attested by Its Secretary at Ita office in the city of 

Harrisburg this 1st day of JULY, 19 87. 

PENNSYLVANIA 

PUHUC XJTlLirY COMMISSION 
Attest: 

•s 

EXHIBIT "A" 



^ PENKSYLVANIA - -. . 
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

Harrisburg, PA 17120 

: — ; . . . : • Public Meeting held May 7, 1987 

Commissi oners Present: 

= " Linda C. Tal iaferro, £ha lman < - u . 
Prank F i s c h l - - : • -
B i l l Shane 

Application of Independent Freightway, A-00107087 
Inc., a corporation of the State of 
Delaware, for approval of the transfer 
to I t of part of the rights held by 
Noerr Motor Freight, Inc. at A-00075088, ... 
consisting of a l l the transferor's 
Class D authority, subject to the same 
limitations and conditions. • 

John E. Fullerton for the applicant. 

ORDER ' 

BY THE COMMISSION: .... 

This matter comes before the Commission on an application 
filed August 13, 1986. Corresponding applications for emergency tempo­
rary authority and temporary authority were also fil e d . By order 
adopted September 18, 1986, ve granted emergency temporary authority. 
Public notice of the application was given in the Pennsylvania Bulletin 
of September 20, 1986. 

On December A, 1986, we adopted a tentative decision that 
denied the transfer to Independent Freightway, Inc. (IFI or applicant) 
of part of the operating authority of Noerr Motor Freight, Inc. (Noerr 
or transferor). The Commission found that as Noerr was to retain alx 
(6) Class A rights while transferring forty-four paragraphs of Class D 
rights, numerous conflicts and duplications' of authority would occur. 
At least tMrty (30) of the Class D rights would impinge on the retained 
Class A rights and require thirty (30) restrictive paragraphs to he 
lodged on the six (6) rights retained by Noerr. This result was deemed 
to be against the public interest and the application was denied. 
However, the Tentative Decision advised that should Noerr desire to 
transfer a l l of i t s rights to I F I or f i l e an application for discontinu­
ance of i t s Class A authority, the Commission's objection to the trans­
fer could be overcome. ... \ - . ... * 



On December 23, 1966, Noerr filed its application at 
A-00075088, Folder 2, Amendment P, to discontinue its Class A authority. 
Simultaneously, Noerr filed an application with the Bankruptcy Court for 
approval of the »bandoninent. In its application before this Commission, 
Noerr indicates that i t has not rendered any service under i t s Class A 
authority since at least 1983 and there is no present demand for service 
thereunder. I F I has no desire to purchase the Class A authority and 
Noerr has not been able to s e l l the authority to any other entity. On 
February 2, 1987, the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Middle 
District approved Noerr's action to discontinue the Class A authority. 

IFI attempted to f i l e exceptions to the Commission's Tentative 
Decision denying the proposed transfer by letter filed December 31, 
1986. Unfortunately, they were filed one day after the time period had 
run. By letter filed February 2, 1987, IFI withdrew i t s exceptions and 
requested that the letter filed December 31, 1986, be treated as a 
petition for reconsideration. 

By order adopted February 19, 1987, we granted IFI's petition 
for reconsideration. Since Noerr has filed an application for discon­
tinuance of i t s Class A rights and since we have already found IFI to be 
f i t and since no issue of dormancy is indicated in-the record with 
regard to the Class D rights, ve shall approve the transfer. 

After a complete review of the record before us, ve find that: 

1. The applicant is f i t to receive a certificate of public 
convenience, 

2. The applicant seeks to obtain by transfer a l l of the 
transferor's Class D operating authority. 

3. The transferor has applied for the discontinuance of its 
remaining Class A operating authority. . 

4. A continuing need exists for the service involved herein. 

5. Approval of the application i s necessary for the accommo­
dation and convenience of the public; THEREFORE, 

IT IS ORDERED: That the application for the transfer of part 
of the rights held by Noerr Motor Freight, Inc. at A-00075088, Folder 2, 
and a l l of^he rights at Folders 3, A, 6, 7 and 8, be and i s hereby 
approved and that a certificate of public convenience be issued to the 
applicant granting the following rights: 

1. To transport, as a Class D carrier, property for 
the Great Atlantic and Pacific Tea Company 
from the borough of Lewistown, Mifflin County, to 
its stores in the counties of Mifflin, Juniata, 
and Perry; 
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2. To transport, as a Class^I) carrier, property 
between points in the borough of Lewistown, 
Mifflin County, and within ten (10) Biles by 
the usually traveled highways of the limits 
of the said borough; 

3. To transport, as a Class D carrier, household 
goods I n use from points in the borough of 
Lewistown, Mifflin County, and within ten (10) 
miles by the usually traveled highways of the 
limits of the said borough to'other points in -. 
Pennsylvania and vice versa; 

4. To transport, as a Class T) carrier, rayon and 
rayon products from points in the borough of 
Lewistown, Mifflin County, and within ten (10) 
miles by the usually traveled highways of the 
limits of the said borough, to points in 
Pennsylvania, east of a north and south line 
from the center of the City of Harrisburg, 
Dauphin County, and the return of accessories; 

5. To transport, as a Class D carrier, milk from 
points In the borough of Lewistown, Mifflin 
County, and within ten (10) miles by the 
usually traveled highways of the limits of the 
said borough, to the city of Lancaster, 
Lancaster County, and the city and county of 
Philadelphia; • " . . *: 

6. To transport, as a Class D carrier, groceries 
and returned milk cans from the city and ; 
county of Philadelphia, to points In the 
borough of Lewistown, Mifflin County, and 
within ten (10) n l l e i by the usually traveled : 
highways of the l i n i t s of the said borough; 

7. To transport, nn a i.'lass D carrier, castings . 
and machinery part* from the Standard Steel 
Works ̂ Division of Baldwin Locomotive Works , 
in the borough of lewistown, Mifflin County, 
and within ten (10) alles by the usually . t . : 
travefed highway* of the limits of the said 
borough to other points in Pennsylvania in ;-;; -
emergencies only, prrvlded that emergency .. 
trips shall be reported to the Commission 
immediately after tSey are made; '.M-̂ VK' 

8. To transport, as a f l a t s D carrier, a r t i f i c i a l 
s i l k and a r t i f i c i a l ftllk products and accessories 
from the American Vficose Corporation, in the 
borough of Marcus Hook, Delaware County, and 



from points in the township of Granville, 
Mifflin County to points in Pennsylvania, 
east of the line running north and south through 
the "borough of Huntingdon, Huntingdon County, 
and vice versa, excluding transportation from 
the borough of Marcus Hook, Delaware County, to 
the city of Lancaster, Lancaster County; 

9. To transport, as a Class D carrier, builders' 
equipment, steel, brick and lumber for 
P, M. Rhodes of Lewistown, Mifflin County, from 
points in the county of Mifflin, to points in 
Pennsylvania and vice versa, provided such 
transportation shall either originate or 
terminate at points of construction; 

10. To transport, as a Class D carrier, rayon, 
rayon products, cotton and cotton products, 
wool or wool products, -or intermixtures of 
said materials for Cluett, Peabody and Company, 
Inc., from i t s plant in the borough of 
Lewistown, Mifflin County, to points in the 
borough of ShamoVin, Northumberland County, 
and the return of damaged or refused 
merchandise; 

11. To transport, as a Class D carrier, finished and 
unfinished products, materials and supplies, 
armaments and munitions from the Standard Steel 
Works Division of Baldwin Locomotive Works in 
the borough of Burnham, Mifflin County, to 
points in Pennsylvania and vice versa; 

12. To transport, as a Class D carrier, o i l , grease, 
and other petroleun products from points in the 
city of Philadelphia, and within thirty-five (35) 
miles of the Philadelphia City Hall to mines of 
Rochester and Pittsburgh Coal Company in the 
villages of Ernest, Mclntyre and Luzerne, Indiana 
County, Helvetia, Clearfield County, and Yatesboro, 
Armstrong County, and the return of empty 
containers and accessories; 

£-
13. To transport, as a Class D carrier, fibrous glass 

t e x t i l e s , containers and accessories for the 
Owens-Corning Flherglas's Corporation from points 
in the borough r l Huntingdon, Huntingdon County, 
to points in the c i t i e s of Allentown, Lehigh 
County, Easton, Northampton County, Hazleton and 
Wilkes-Barre, Luzerne County, and Sunbury, 
Northumberland County, and the borough of Kingston, 
Luzerne County, and the return of shipping containers 



and accesBories from aaid.cltleB and boroughs Co 
points in the borough of Buntingdon; 

14. To transport, as a Class V carrier, doors and 
other products of Overhead Door Company and . : -
Modern Doors, Inc., from the borough of Lewistown, 
Mifflin County, to points in Pennsylvania and . 
merchandise, material, hardware, and supplies 
from points In Pennsylvania to Overhead Door 
Company and Modem Doors, Inc., in the borough of 
Lewistown; 

15. To transport, as a Class D carrier, farm machinery 
and parts thereof for the Hertzler and Zook Company, 
the New Holland Machine Company and the New 
Holland Machine Division of the Sperry-Rand 
Corporation from their plant in the village of 
Belleville, Mifflin County; to points in 
Pennsylvania; 

16. To transport, as a Class D carrier, supplies and 
materials for the Hertzler and Zook Company, the 
New Holland Machine Company and the New Holland 
Machine Division of the Sperry-Rand Corporation 
from points in Pennsylvania to the plant of the 
said companies in the village of Belleville, 
Mifflin County; . . 

17. To transport, as a Class V carrier, ferrous scrap, 
non-ferrous scrap, non-metallic scrap and salvage 
materials for Joe Krentzman & Sons, Inc., from 
points in the county of Mifflin to points in 
Pennsylvania; i . • v. 

18. To transport, as a Class D carrier, ferrous scrap, 
non-ferrous scrap, non-metallic scrap and salvage . 
materials for Joe Krentsman & Sons, Inc., from . ... 
points in Pennsylvania to points in the county of . 
Mifflin; • • • • .:• 

with right number 18 subject to the following condition: 

llhat no right, power or privilege is granted 
to transport scrap metal from points in the -
city of Williamsport, Lycoming County; 

19. To transport, as a Class D carrier, property, 
from the facilities of C. H. Masland & Sons in 
the borough of Carlisle, Cumberland County, to :• 
its f a c i l i t i e s in the township of Granville, 
Mifflin County, and vice versa; .: . -



20. To transport, as a Class D carrier, property, 
from the f a c i l i t i e s of C. B. Masland & Sons In 
the borough of .Carlisle, Cumberland County, to 
the f a c i l i t i e s of Volkswagen.Manufacturing Corp. 
of America i n the township of East Huntingdon, 
Westmoreland County, and vice versa; 

21. To transport, as a Class D carrier, property, 
from the f a c i l i t i e s of C. H. Masland & Sons 
in the township of Granville, M i f f l i n County, 
to the f a c i l i t i e s of Volkswagen Manufacturing 
Corp. of America in the township of East 
Huntingdon, Westmoreland County, and vice versa; 

with rights numbers 20 and 21 subject to the following restr i c t i o n : 

That no r i g h t , power or privilege is granted 
to transport commodities in bulk; 

22. To transport, as a Class D carrier, property, 
for Corning Glass Works, from i t s f a c i l i t i e s 
located i n the township of College, Centre 
County, to the f a c i l i t i e s of RCA, located i n 
the borough of Dunaore, Lackawanna county, and 
vice versa; 

23. To transport, as a Class D carrier, property from 
the f a c i l i t i e s of Cerro Metal Products located 
i n the borough of Bellefonte and the township of 
Spring, Centre County, to points In Pennsylvania 
and vice versa; 

24. To transport, as a Class D carrier, carpet, 
carpeting and metal racks from the f a c i l i t i e s of 
Magee Carpet Co. i n the town of Bloomsburg, 
Columbia County to the f a c i l i t i e s of Volkswagen 
Corp. of America in the township of East 
Huntingdon, Westmoreland County and vice versa 
v l t h the right to use shipper t r a i l e r s ; 

25. To transport, as a Class D carrier, property from 
the f f t t i l i t i e s of Carlisle Tire & Rubber Co. and 
Carlisle Syntec Systems i n the county of Cumberland 
to points i n Pennsylvania and vice versa; 

26. To transport, as a Class B carrier, property from 
the f a c i l i t i e s of C. H. Masland & Sons i n the 
borough of Carlisle, Cumberland County and the 
township of Granville, M i f f l i n County to the 
f a c i l i t i e s of Magee Carpet Co. i n the town of 
Bloomsburg, Columbia County and vice versa; 



D 
27. To transport, as a Class D carrier, scrap netal 

for Thalhelmer Bros. Inc. from Its f a c i l i t i e s • 
in the city mnd county of Philadelphia to points 
in the counties of Allegheny, Armstrong, -Beaver, - ,. 
Butler, Cambria, Clarion, Fayette, Creene, J . 
Indiana, Lawrence, Mercer, Somerset, Venango, 
Washington and Westmoreland and vice versa; : . " 

28. To transport, as a Class D carrier, property, for 
Jones and Hunt, Inc., from i t s f a c i l i t i e s located, 
in the township of West BrunswicV, Schuylkill 
County, to points in Pennsylvania, and vice versa; 

with right number 28 subject to the following condition: 

That no right, power or privilege ig granted 
to transport petroleum products in bulk, in 
tank vehicles. • •- -

29. To. transport, as a Class D carrier, f i r e t r i c k • : 
and other clay products from brick plants in the • 
boroughs of Mount Union and Alexandria, Huntingdon 
County, the villages of Claysburg and Sproul, Blair •. 
County, and the village of Vandyke, Juniata County, 
to the plant of the Bethlehem Steel Company in the 
city of Bethlehem, Lehigh and Northampton Counties, 
and the return of empty shipping f a c i l i t i e s ; 

30. To transport, as a Class D carrier, fire brick 
and other clay products on flatbed tr a i l e r s for>j 
Haws Refractories Company from i t s plant in the -
village of Hawstone, Mifflin County, to points 
in Pennsylvania; • • •• - '.. L . . •• ... - Ci-

31. To transport, as a Class D carrier, empty shipping 
f a c i l i t i e s , materials and supplies used or useful 
in the manufacture of fi r e brick and other clay 
products on fla t t r a i l e r s from points in Pennsylvania 
to the Haws Refractories Company plant in the.-:., 
village of Hawstone, Mifflin County; ty:;-^ 

32. To trgnsport, as a Class D carrier, fire brick 
and ctay brick on flatbed trailers from the - - >. 
General Refractories Company plants in the borough 
of Mt. Union, Huntingdon County, and the villages 
of Sproul and Claysburg, Greenfield Township, Blair 
'County, to points in Pennsylvania; and the return r' ; 

of shipping f a c i l i t i e s and damaged or refused •. 
shipments; -; ' ̂  • ''"'-*'••'!• -=-- y: 

33. To transport, as a Class U carrier, f i r e brick 
and clay brick on flatbed trailers from the. 



Harbison-Walker Company plant in the borough of 
Mt. Union, Huntingdon County, to points in 
Pennsylvania; and the return of shipping faci l i t i e s 
and damaged or refused shipments; 

34. To transport, as a Class D carrier, fire clay 
for the General Refractories Company from i t s 
plants located in the villages of Sproul and 
Claysburg, Greenfield Township, Blair County, 
to points in Pennsylvania, and the return of 
shipping facilities and damaged or refused 
shipments; 

35. To transport, as a Class D carrier, fire brick 
and clay products for the United States Steel 
Company from the villages of Sproul and Claysburg, 
Greenfield Township, Blair County, to it s plant 
in the township of Falls, Bucks County, and the 
return of shipping facilities and damaged or 
refused shipments; 

36. To transport, as a Class D carrier, fibrous glass 
products and materials used in the manufacture, 
processing and shipment of such products and 
supplies for Owens-Coming Fiberglass Corporation 
from i t s plant located in the borough of 
Huntingdon, Huntingdon County, and from its 
warehouse located within five (5) miles of the 
limits of said borough to points in Pennsylvania, 
and vice versa; 

37. To transport, as a Class D carrier, fiberglass 
reinforced plastic products and materials and 
supplies used in the manufacture, processing and 
shipment of said products from the facilities of 
Owens-Corning Fiberglass Corporation located in 
thft township of Shirley, Huntingdon County, and 
within an airline distance of ten (10) statute 
miles of the limits thereof to points in 
Pennsylvania, and vice versa; 

38. To transport, as a Class D carrier, glass and 
glass^products, from the facilities of Chromalloy 
American Corporation, located in the township of 
Granville, Mifflin County, to points in Pennsylvania; 

39. To transport, as a Class I) carrier, glass and 
property used in the manufacture, processing and 
production of glass and glass products, from points 
in Pennsylvania, to the facilities of Chromalloy 
American Corporation, located In the township of 
Granville, Mifflin County; 



vlth Tights nuahers 38 and 39 .subject to the following condition 

That no right, power or privilege I s granted 
;-to transport comnoditles in bulk. 

40. To transport, as a Class D carrier, property, 
from the f a c i l i t i e s of Owens-Coming Fiberglass 
Corporation, i n the counties of Dauphin and 
Cumberland, to points in Pennsylvania, and 
vice versa; 

41. To transport, as a Class D carrier, property, for 
Georgia Pacific Corporation, from i t s f a c i l i t i e s 
in Richland Township, Bucks County, to points in 
Pennsylvania, and vice versa; 

vith right number 41 subject to the following condition: 

That no right, power or privilege i s granted 
to transport property In bulk. 

42. To transport, as a Class D carrier, property for 
Avtex Fibers, Inc., from i t s f a c i l i t i e s located 
in Pennsylvania, to points in Pennsylvania, and 
vice versa; ... 

vith right number 42 subject to the following conditions: 

That no right, power or privilege i s granted 
to transport commodities in bulk; and 

That no right, power or privilege i s granted 
to transport property, to or from the 
f a c i l i t i e s of Nev Enterprise Stone & Lime Co., 
Narehood Limestone, Inc., Detwller Industries, 
Inc., Martin Limestone, Inc., Anthracite 
Industries, Inc., National Gypsum Company, 
Asbury Graphite Mills, Inc., McKesson Chemical 
Co., Mid-State Chemicals and Lumax Industries, 

Inc. ; .. -. . t ^-w. 

43. To transport, as a Class D carrier, fire brick 
and other refractory ar t i c l e s on flatbed t r a i l e r s 
for E. J . Lavine & Company from i t s plant in the 
township of Plymouth, Montgomery County, to the 
city of Harrisburg, and the borough of Steelton, : 
Dauphin "County, and the city of Johnstown, ' < ..' 
Cambria County, and the return of empty shipping . • 
f a c i l i t i e s and refused or rejected shipments. 

44. To transport, as a Class D carrier, fire brick 
and other silica and clay products, on flatbed 



t r a i l e r s , from the plants of General Refractories 
Company in Worth. Township and the borough of 
Port Matilda, Centre County, to points east of 
the eastern boundary of the counties of McKean, 
Cameron, Clearfield, Cambria and Somerset, and 
the return of refused or rejected articles and 
shipping containers. 

with a l l of the rights above subject to the following general con­
ditions: 

1. That the approval hereby given i s not to be 
understood as committing the Commission, In 
any proceedings that may be brought before 
i t for any purpose, to fix a valuation on the 
rights to be acquired by applicant from the 
present certificate holder equal to the 
consideration to be paid therefor, or equal 
to any value that may be placed thereon by 
applicant, or to approve or prescribe rates 
sufficient to yield a return thereon. 

2. That applicant s h a l l not record in i t s u t i l i t y 
accounts any amount representing the rights 
herein granted in excess of the actual cost 
of such rights to the original holder thereof. 

3. That the applicant charge to Account 1550, 
Other Intangible Property, $17,500, being 
the amount of the consideration payable by 
i t for the rights and going concern value 
attributable thereto; less any amount 
recorded under condition 2 above. 

A. That the certificate holder shall comply with 
a l l of the provisions of the Public U t i l i t y Code 
as now existing or as may hereafter be amended, 
and 52 Pa. Code 531, as now existing or as may 
hereafter be amended, and any other rules and 
regulations as may hereafter be prescribed by 
the Commission. Failure to comply shall be 
sufficient cause to suspend, revoke or rescind 
tKe rights and privileges 
conferred by the certifi c a t e . 

5. That the certificate holder shall not transfer, s e l l 
or i n any way convey any of i t s outstanding capital 
stock to any individual, partnership, corporation or 
any entity, without the prior f i l i n g of an applica­
tion and approval thereof by the Commission under 
66 PA C.S.A. $1102(3). 

10 



IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That the authority granted herein, to 
the extent that I t duplicates authority nov held by or subsequently 
granted to the carrier, shall not be construed as conferring acre than 
one operating right. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That the applicant shall not engage in 
any transportation granted herein until i t has complied with the re­
quirements of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Code and. the rulea and 
regulations of this Commission relative to the f i l i n g and acceptance of 
evidence of insurance and a t a r i f f adoption supplement in accordance 
with 52 Pa. Code $23.13(c). 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That, with the adoption of the instant 
order, the temporary authority application i s hereby dismissed. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That issuance of the certificate be 
withheld pending receipt of the 1986 Annual Report of the transferor. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That in the event said applicant has 
not, on or before sixty (60) days from the date of the service of this 
order, complied with the requirements hereinbefore set forth, the 
application s h a l l be dismissed without further proceedings. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That upon compliance vlth this order, 
the rights granted the transferor, Noerr Motor Freight,.Inc., at 
A-00075088, Folders 2, 3, 4, 6, 7 and 8 be cancelled and the record be . 
marked closed. 

BY THE COMMISSION, 

Jerry 
Secretary 

(SEAL) 

ORDER ADOPTED: May 7 , 1987 

ORDER ENTERED: May 12 , 1987 

11 



PENNSYLVANIA 
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

Harrisburg, PA 17120 

Public Meeting held February U, 19BB 

Coamissioners Present: 

B i l l Shane, Chairman 
V i l l i a m H. Smith, Vice-Chairman 
Linda C. Talia f e r r o 
Frank Fischl 

Application of Independent Freightway, A-00107087 
Inc., for the r i g h t to begin to trans- F. 2 
port, property, from the f a c i l i t i e s 
of Atlas Energy Products, Division 
of Atlas Roofing Corporation, i n the 
borough of Camp H i l l , Cumberland 
County, to points i n Pennsylvania; 
subject to the following condition: 
That no r i g h t , power or p r i v i l e g e 
i s granted to transport property 
i n bulk. 

John E. Fu l le r ton f o r the appl icant . 

O R D E R 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

This matter comes before the Commission through an application 
f i l e d March 13, 1987. Public notice of the application was given i n the 
Pennsylvania B u l l e t i n of A p r i l A, 1987. There were no protests and the 
record i s now c e r t i f i e d t o the Commission for i t s decision without oral 
hearing. The record consists of v e r i f i e d statements entered by the 
applicant and the supporting shipper. 

Independent Freightway, Inc. currently operates the sought 
authority under emergency temporary authority granted A p r i l 2, 1987. 
The applicant also holds authority granted May 7, 1987, to operate the 
authority formerly held by Noerr Motor Freight, Inc. 

Applicant conducts i t s Pennsylvania operations out of f a c i l i t i e s 
located at Lewistown, PA. These f a c i l i t i e s include a maintenance and 
repair garage. Applicant conducts a comprehensive safety program and a 
s t r i c t preventative maintenance and Inspection program i s i n e f f e c t . 
The applicant has 15 trac t o r s and 25 semi t r a i l e r s i n use i n i t s Pennsyl­
vania operation. 



The unaudited balance sheet submitted by the applicant shovs a 
net operating p r o f i t i n 1986 of $2,688 and i n the f i r s t s i x months of 
1987 §2,053. 

The au thor i ty sought here i s necessary since the authorizat ion 
i n the above mentioned t ransfer grants the r i g h t to perform service from 
the f a c i l i t i e s of Ovens-Corning Fiberglass Corporation (O-C)(Emphasis 
added). O-C has sold the f a c i l i t i e s to Atlas Energy Products, Divis ion 
of At las Roofing Corporation (At l a s ) . The same operations v i l l be 
conducted by At las as previously vere performed by O-C. Emergency 
temporary au tho r i t y vas granted so that Atlas could continue the O-C 
operation v i t h o u t lack of c a r r i e r service. 

A review of the record shows that the applicant has the 
equipment, experience, a b i l i t y and fi tness necessary to provide the 
service proposed. The previous use of the car r ie r by O-C has demon­
strated that there i s a need f o r the service requested. 

Ve f i n d : 

1. That the applicant currently operates pursuant to a. 
common car r i e r c e r t i f i c a t e granted May 7, 1987. 

2. That the applicant has the equipment, experience and 
fitness necessary to provide the propr;ed service; THEREFORE, 

IT IS ORDERED: That the application be, and i s , hereby 
approved so that the r i g h t Ko. 45 entere4 by supplemental of.der August 20, 
1987, s h a l l be amended to read as follows: 

To transport, as a Class D carrier, by motor 
vehicle, property, from the f a c i l i t i e s of 
Atlas Energy Products, Division of Atlas 
Roofing Corporation, i n the borough of Camp 
H i l l , Cumberland County, to points i n Pennsyl­
vania and vice versa; 

subject to the following condition: 

Ko r i g h t , power or pri v i l e g e i s granted to 
transport property i n bulk. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That the applicant s h a l l not engage i n 
any transportation granted herein u n t i l i t s h a l l have complied with the 
requirements of the Pennsylvania Public U t i l i t y Code and the rules and 
regulations of t h i s Commission relati v e to the f i l i n g and acceptance of. 
a t a r i f f establishing j u s t and reasonable rates. . 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: -That i n thc event said applicant has 
not, on or before s i x t y (60) days from the date of the service of this 
order, complied with the requirements hereinbefore set f o r t h , the appli­
cation s h a l l be dismissed without further proceedings. 

- 2 -
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IT is ru R ORDERED: That the authority granted herein, to 
the extent that I t duplica-tes authority now held by or subsequently 
granted to the carrier, shall not be construed as conferring more than 
one operating right. 

BY THE COMMISSION, . . 

(SEAL) 

ORDER ADOPTED: February 11,1988 

ORDER ENTERED: F e b r u a r y 1 9 , 1988 
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PENNSYLVANIA 
PUBLIC UTILITY .'COMMISSION 

Harrisburg, PA 17120 

Public Meeting held September 29, 1988 

Commissioners Present: 

B i l l Shane, Chairman 
William H. Smith, Vice-Chairman 
Linda C. Taliaferro 
Joseph Rhodes, J r . 
Prank Piechl 

Application of Independent Freightvay, A-00107087 
Inc., a corporation of the State of F. 1 
Delaware, for amendment to i t s common Am-A 
carrier certificate, vhich grants the 
right, inter a l i a , to transport, by motor 
vehicle, property between points i n the 
borough of Lewistown, Mifflin County, and 
within ten (10) miles by the usually 
traveled highways of the limits of the 
said borough: SO AS TO PERMIT the trans­
portation of equipment, parts and supplies 
used in the manufacturing of stereo speakers, 
from points in Pennsylvania, to the f a c i l i t i e s 
of Sanyo Audio Manufacturing (U.S.A.) Corp. 
located i n the township of Armaugh, Mifflin 
County, and vice versa. 

Shearer, Mette, Evans & Woodside, by Lloyd R. Persun, for the protestant-

O R D E R 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

This matter comes before the Commission on an application filed 
July 28, 1988. Public notice of the application was given in the 
Pennsylvania Bulletin of August 20, 1988. No protests were filed and the 
application i s now certified to the Commission for i t s decision without oral 
hearing. The record consists of verified statements submitted on behalf of 
the applicant and the supporting shipper. 

Corresponding applications for emergency temporary and temporary 
authority were also f i l e d . By Tentative Decision adopted August 18, 1988, we 
denied the applicant's request for emergency temporary authority. The 
application for temporary authority i s s t i l l pending. 



Independent Freightvay; Inc. (IFI or applicant), i s a Delaware 
corporation, vlth i t s corporate headquarters in Rockford, I l l i n o i s . The 
applicant vas in i t i a l l y certificated in 1987 and currently operates under 
forty-five paragraphs of rights. I F I also holds common carrier authority 
from the Interstate Commerce Commission. By this application, I F I seeks 
authority to serve one additional shipper. 

The proposed operation v i l l be conducted front the applicant's 
terminal; located in Reedsville, Mifflin County. IFI has a fleet of fifty 
tractors and one hundred trailers available for service in Pennsylvania. A 
comprehensive safety program for drivers and vehicles i s currently in 
operation. As evidence of its financial capacity to perform the additional 
service, the applicant reports assets of 121,032,000, vith l i a b i l i t i e s of 
$12,697,000, leaving a shareholders' equity of $8,335,000. Gross intrastate 
operating revenue in 1987 vas $517,000. 

William P. McCoy, manager of material control, production control 
and traffic for Sanyo Audio Manufacturing (U.S.A.) Corp. (Sanyo or shipper), 
submitted a verified statement in support of the application. Sanyo, 
formerly Fisher Corporation, manufactures stereo speakers at a plant in 
Armaugh Tovnship, Mifflin County, approximately five miles from the 
applicant's terminal. The shipper plans to discontinue its private carriage 
operation and have a l l inbound and outbound shipments transported by common 
carrier. Rav materials and supplies are delivered to the factory at a rate 
of tvo-or three f u l l trailer loads each business day. Current Pennsylvania 
origins for inbound freight include Allentown, Bloomsburg, Harrisburg, Mount 
Carmel, Philadelphia, Pittsburgh and Williamaport. Much of the inbound 
freight v i l l be moved as a backhaul for earlier intrastate and interstate 
outbound traffic of finished products. 

After a complete reviev of the record before us, ve find: 

1. That the applicant has shown that there i s a public need for 
the proposed service. 

2. That the applicant possesses the necessary equipment, experi­
ence, and financial capacity to perform the proposed service. 

3. That approval of the application is necessary for the accommo­
dation and convenience of the public; THEREFORE, 

IT IS ORDERED: That the application be and is hereby approved and 
that the certificate issued to the applicant on July 1, 1987, be amended to 
include the following right: 

To transport, as a Class D carrier, equipment, 
parts and supplies used in the manufacturing of 
stereo speakers, from points in Pennsylvania, 
to the facil i t i e s of Sanyo Audio Manufacturing 
(U.S.A.) Corp., located in the township of 
Armaugh, Mifflin County, and vice versa. 
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IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That the exceptions f i l e d to the tentative 
decision, adopted August 18, 1988, at A-00107087, F. 602, be and are hereby 
dismissed. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That, upon compliance v i t h the conditions 
set f o r t h i n t h i s order, the application for temporary authority be and i s 
hereby dismissed. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That the applicant s h a l l not engage i n any 
transportation granted herein u n t i l i t shall have complied v i t h the require­
ments of the Pennsylvania Public U t i l i t y Code and the rules and regulations 
of the Commission r e l a t i v e to the f i l i n g and acceptance of a t a r i f f estab­
l i s h i n g j u s t and reasonable rates. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That the authority granted herein to the 
extent that i t duplicates authority nov held by or subsequently granted to 
the applicant, s h a l l not be construed as conferring more than one operating 
r i g h t . 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That i n the event said applicant haa not, 
on or before s i x t y (60) days from the date of the service of t h i s order, 
complied v i t h the requirements hereinbefore set f o r t h , the.application s h a l l 
be dismissed v i t h o u t f u r t h e r proceedings. 

SSION, 

Rich 
Secretary 

(SEAL) 

ORDER ADOPTED: September 29, 1988 

ORDER ENTERED: 3-
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PENNSYLVANIA 
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

Public Meeting held August 1, 1991 

Commissioners Present: 

Joseph Rhodes, Jr., Vice-Chairman 
Wendell F. Holland, Commissioner 
David W. Rolka, Commissioner 

Application of Independent Freightway, A-00107087 
Inc., a corporation of the State of F. i 
Delaware, f o r amendment t o i t s coramon Am-B 
c a r r i e r c e r t i f i c a t e , which grants the 
r i g h t , i n t e r a l i a , to transport, by motor 
vehicle, property from the f a c i l i t i e s of 
Carlisle Tire & Rubber Co. and Carlisle 
Syntec Systems i n the county of Cumberland 
to points i n Pennsylvania, and vice versa: 
SO AS TO PERMIT the transportation of 
roofing materials and roofing accessories 
from the f a c i l i t i e s of Goodyear Tire & 
Rubber Co., i n the borough of Car l i s l e , 
Cumberland County, to points i n Pennsyl­
vania; and metal building products from 
the f a c i l i t i e s of B i l l y Penn Corporation 
i n the c i t y and county of Philadelphia, 
to points i n Pennsylvania. 

Lloyd R. Persun f o r the applicant. 

O R D E R 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

This application, f i l e d December 13, 1990, i s before the Commission 
for i t s decision without oral hearing. Public notice of the application was 
given i n the Pennsylvania B u l l e t i n of February 9, 1991. There were no 
protests and the record, which consists of statements entered by the 
applicant and the two supporting shippers i s now c e r t i f i e d to the Commission 
fo r i t s decision. 



The applicant. Independent Freightways, Inc., i s a Delaware 
corporation with terminals located on Route 665, Reedsville, M i f f l i n County 
and 641 North Easton Road, Glenside, Montgomery County. The shippers, 
Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co., C a r l i s l e , Cumberland County and B i l l y Penn 
Corporation, c i t y and county of Philadelphia, w i l l be served by these 
terminals. Applicant's available f l e e t consists of f i f t y (50) t r a c t o r s , 
seventy-five (75) flatbed t r a i l e r s and one hundred (100) van t r a i l e r s . 
Applicant employs two dispatchers and c l e r i c a l support personnel at each 
terminal. 

Applicant's f l e e t i s inspected monthly at Hunter's Garage i n 
Maitland, M i f f l i n County. The drivers' daily write-ups for inspection and 
repair are also serviced there. Four times each year, applicant conducts 
safety meetings w i t h i t s drivers. Equipment i s dispatched by telephone and 
communications w i t h shippers i s by phone. An unaudited balance sheet 
submitted by the applicant shows t o t a l assets of $41,571,000 with t o t a l 
l i a b i l i t i e s of $23,638,000 leaving stockholders' equity of $17,933,000. An 
income statement shows t o t a l net income for the f i r s t three months of 1991 to 
be $336,000. 

Eric Hersh, controller of B i l l y Penn Corporation submitted a 
v e r i f i e d statement on i t s behalf. B i l l y Penn i s engaged i n the business of 
manufacturing and s e l l i n g r e s i d e n t i a l metal building products such as 
downspouts, gutters, heating-ventilating-air conditioning (HVAC) products and 
accessories theretp. B i l l y Penn requires the transportation of four f u l l 
truckloads of r e s i d e n t i a l metal building products each week, using vans. 
Movements w i l l originate at i t s warehouse i n the c i t y of Philadelphia. The 
destination points are over two hundred r e t a i l lumber yards at points 
throughout the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. Each truckload Involves up to 
ten stops for delivery at various lumber yards. Damaged or rejected 
merchandise i s returned to the shipper. 

Louis R. Macedo, warehouse manager of Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co., 
C a r l i s l e , Cumberland County, submitted a v e r i f i e d statement on i t s behalf. 
Goodyear ships roofing materials, adhesives, screws, flashings and fasteners 
on flatbed equipment. The roofing materials and accessories are d i s t r i b u t e d 
from t h i s f a c i l i t y to points throughout Pennsylvania. Goodyear requires the 
transportation of s i x to seven f u l l truckloads of roofing materials and 
accessories each week. Among the destination points are Philadelphia, 
Pittsburgh, M i l f o r d , Concordville, McKees Rock, New Castle, Greensburg, 
Bethlehem, Washington, Altoona, Duncansville, Ambridge, Bakerstown, Beaver 
F a l l s , Roaring Springs, West M i f f l i n and Cheswick. Shipments often require 
mul t i p l e stops enroute to the f i n a l destination. Damaged and rejected 
merchandise i s returned to the shipping point. 

A review of the record shows that the applicant has the a b i l i t y , 
equipment, experience and fitne s s necessary to provide the proposed service. 
The supporting shipper has demonstrated a need for the services of the 
applicant. 
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We find: 

1. That the applicant currently operates pursuant to a conunon 
car r i e r c e r t i f i c a t e granted July 1, 1987. 

2. That the applicant has the equipment, experience and fitness 
necessary to provide the proposed service; THEREFORE, 

IT IS ORDERED: That the application be and i s hereby approved, and 
that the c e r t i f i c a t e issued on July 1, 1987, as amended, be further amended 
to include the following r i g h t s : 

1. To transport, as a Class D car r i e r , roofing 
materials and roofing accessories from the 
f a c i l i t i e s of Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co., i n 
the borough of Carlisl e , Cumberland County, 
to p o i n t s i n Pennsylvania; 

2. To transport, as a Class D car r i e r , metal 
building products from the f a c i l i t i e s of 
B i l l y Penn Corporation, i n the c i t y and county 
of Philadelphia, to points i n Pennsylvania. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That the applicant shall not engage i n any 
transportation granted herein u n t i l i t shall have complied with the 
requirements of the Pennsylvania Public U t i l i t y Code and the rules and 
regulations of the Commission r e l a t i v e to the f i l i n g and acceptance of a 
t a r i f f establishing j u s t and reasonable rates. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That the authority granted herein, to the 
extent that i t duplicates authority now held by or subsequently granted to 
the c a r r i e r , s h a l l not be construed as conferring more than one operating 
r i g h t . 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That i n the event the applicant has not, on 
or before s i x t y (60) days from the date of the service of this order, 
complied with the requirements hereinbefore set f o r t h , the application shall 
be dismissed without further proceedings. 

BY THE COMMISSION, 

n 

Jerry Rich 
Secretary 

(SEAL) 

ORDER ADOPTED: August 1, 1991 

ORDER ENTERED: August 2, 1991 
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PENNSYLVANIA 
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

Public Meeting held Novembers, 1992 

Commissioners Present: 

David W. Rolka, Chairman 
Joseph Rhodes, J r . , Vice-Chairman • 
Wendell F. Holland, Commissioner 

A p p l i c a t i o n of Independent Freightway, A-00107087 
Inc., a c o r p o r a t i o n of the State of F. 1 
Delaware, f o r amendment t o i t s common Am-C 
c a r r i e r c e r t i f i c a t e , which grants the 
r i g h t , i n t e r a l i a , t o t r a n s p o r t , by 
motor v e h i c l e , property, from the 
f a c i l i t y of Owens-Corning Fiberglass 
Corporation, i n the counties of Dauphin 
and Cumberland, t o p o i n t s i n Pennsyl­
vania, and v i c e versa: the tr a n s p o r t a ­
t i o n of (1) manufactured pre-cast 
concrete u n i t s from the f a c i l i t i e s of 
Beavertown Cast Stone, Inc., located i n 
the township of F r a n k l i n , Snyder County, 
t o p o i n t s i n Pennsylvania; (2) i n d u s t r i a l 
water treatment chemicals from the f a c i l i ­
t i e s of Betz Laboratories, Inc., located 
i n the township of Middletown, Bucks 
County, t o p o i n t s i n Pennsylvania; 
(3) feed grade pre-mixes f o r .livestock 
i n bags, not i n bulk, from the f a c i l i t i e s 
of Precise Agri-Products, Inc., located 
i n the township of Middlecreek, Snyder 
County, t o p o i n t s i n Pennsylvania; and 
(4) vitamins and minerals i n bags, not 
i n bulk, from p o i n t s i n the borough of 
Braddock, Allegheny County and the borough 
of L i t i t z , Lancaster County t o the f a c i l i ­
t i e s of Precise Agri-Products, Inc., 
loc a t e d i n the township of Middlecreek, 
Snyder County. 

Mette, Evans & Woodside by Lloyd R. Persun f o r the a p p l i c a n t . 



O R D E R 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

This matter comes before the Commission on an 
a p p l i c a t i o n f i l e d June 11, 1992. Public n o t i c e of the 
a p p l i c a t i o n was given i n the Pennsylvania B u l l e t i n of J u l y 4, 
1992 and no p r o t e s t s were received. 

The unopposed a p p l i c a t i o n i s c e r t i f i e d t o the 
Commission f o r i t s d e c i s i o n without o r a l hearing. The record 
c o n s i s t s of v e r i f i e d statements entered by the a p p l i c a n t and 
t h r e e (3) supporting p a r t i e s . 

Independent Freightway, Inc. ( a p p l i c a n t or 
Freightway) i s a c o r p o r a t i o n of the State of Delaware w i t h 
Pennsylvania f a c i l i t i e s l ocated at Beavertown, Snyder County 
and C o a t e s v i l l e , Chester County. Both f a c i l i t i e s are located 
less than one-half hour's d r i v e from the three supporting 
shippers h e r e i n . At each t e r m i n a l a p p l i c a n t employs two 
dispatchers, a r e c e p t i o n i s t and support c l e r i c a l personnel. 
Freightway's f l e e t a v a i l a b l e i n Pennsylvania consists of 120 
van t r a i l e r s , 180 f l a t b e d t r a i l e r s and 300 t r a c t o r s . A 
comprehensive sa f e t y and maintenance program i s i n e f f e c t . 

The balance sheet of the a p p l i c a n t f o r the p e r i o d 
ended December 1991 shows t o t a l c u r r e n t assets of $39,322,000, 
t o t a l assets of $46,117,000, t o t a l c u r r e n t l i a b i l i t i e s of 
$11,151,000, long-term debt of $12,023,000, t o t a l e q u i t y of 
$20,540,000 and t o t a l l i a b i l i t i e s of $25,577,000. The 
statement of income and expenses f o r the same p e r i o d of time 
shows t o t a l revenue of $158,656,000, cost of operations 
t o t a l i n g $142,919,000, an operating p r o f i t of $7,616,000 was 
reported,- and a net income of $2,943,000 was shown. 

Beavertown Cast Stone, Inc. (supporting shipper or 
Beavertown) i s a manufacturing p l a n t located i n F r a n k l i n 
Township, Snyder County, engaged i n the manufacture of 
a r c h i t e c t u r a l and s t r u c t u r a l precast concrete u n i t s . These 
u n i t s c o n s i s t p r i n c i p a l l y of columns, double T's, copings and 
f a c i a . The supporting shipper manufactures the precast 
concrete u n i t s t o customer s p e c i f i c a t i o n s . As p a r t of 
Beavertown's c o n t r a c t w i t h i t s customers, i t i s r e q u i r e d t o 
d e l i v e r the u n i t s t o c o n s t r u c t i o n s i t e s . Beavertown i s 
downsizing i t s f l e e t as i t wants t o get out of the t r u c k i n g 
business. Beavertown was r e q u i r e d t o make.deliveries of i t s 
product d u r i n g 1991 on 251 days. These shipments i n v o l v e d 923 
separate f u l l t r uckloads on drop deck t r a i l e r s and f l a t b e d 
t r a i l e r s . During 1992 the same l e v e l of t r a f f i c has continued 
and i s expected t o continue h e r e a f t e r . I t i s a n t i c i p a t e d t h a t 
Beavertown w i l l tender a p p l i c a n t approximately two (2) f u l l 
t r u ckloads per day. Transportation i s r e q u i r e d from the 
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supporting shipper's p l a n t i n F r a n k l i n Township, Snyder County 
t o c o n s t r u c t i o n s i t e s located throughout Pennsylvania. 
Representative p o i n t s of d e s t i n a t i o n include: Norristown, 
P h i l a d e l p h i a , Chester, Levittown, West Chester, Reading, 
Allentown, Scranton, Wilkes-Barre, Lancaster, W i l l i a m s p o r t , 
State College, Altoona, Johnstown, M i l t o n and Hazleton. 

Betz Laboratories, Inc. (supporting shipper or Betz) 
i s engaged i n the business of manufacturing and s e l l i n g 
i n d u s t r i a l water treatment chemicals. Betz maintains p l a n t and 
warehouse f a c i l i t i e s i n Middletown Township, Bucks County. The 
i n d u s t r i a l water treatment chemicals must be d e l i v e r e d t o the 
customers i n containers. The containers are polytanks 
( p l a s t i c ) and s t a i n l e s s s t e e l tanks; each container holds 
approximately 300 gallons of product. Betz's p r i v a t e f l e e t i s 
inadequate t o meet i t s demands t o i t s customers. The 
supporting shipper w i l l tender applicant three t o fou r (3-4) 
f u l l truckloads per week. Betz requires f l a t b e d t r a i l e r s 
because i t i s easy t o load and unload without a loading dock. 
F o r k l i f t s simply remove the product from the f l a t b e d . T r a f f i c 
w i l l o r i g i n a t e from Betz's p l a n t and warehouse i n Middletown 
Township, Bucks County, destined t o such customers i n 
Pennsylvania as s t e e l m i l l s , paper m i l l s , h o s p i t a l s and 
e l e c t r i c i t y generating p l a n t s . Representative p o i n t s of 
d e s t i n a t i o n i n c l u d e : Saint Marys, DuBois, E r i e , P i t t s b u r g h , 
Altoona, York, Allentown, Scranton, Wilkes-Barre, P h i l a d e l p h i a , 
Steelton and Monongahela. 

Renaissance N u t r i t i o n , Inc. (supporting shipper or 
RNI) i s engaged i n the business of manufacturing and s e l l i n g 
feed grade pre-mixes f o r l i v e s t o c k . RNI's feed grade pre-mixes 
are manufactured at the p l a n t of Precise Agri-Products, Inc. 
(PAP) which i s located i n the borough of Middle Creek ( s i c ) , 
Snyder County. The supporting shipper requires the 
.tr a n s p o r t a t i o n of i t s product from PAP's p l a n t t o customers 
located i n Pennsylvania which include RNI's d i s t r i b u t o r s , large 
farms and feed m i l l s . RNI requires the t r a n s p o r t a t i o n of grade 
pre-mixes d e l i v e r e d i n bags each holding approximately 
50 pounds of product. Each movement consists of a f l a t b e d 
f u l l y underload. During the summer, ap p l i c a n t w i l l be tendered 
th r e e t o fou r (3-4) outbound movements per week; d u r i n g the 
f a l l , f o u r t o s i x (4-6) movements per week. Representative 
p o i n t s of d e s t i n a t i o n i n c l u d e : B u t l e r , C a r l i s l e , Ephrata, 
P h i l i p s b u r g , Slippery Rock, Thompsontown, Tyrone, Hanover and 
Loganton. RNI also requires inbound movement t o PAP's p l a n t 
c o n s i s t i n g of vitamins and minerals i n bags, not i n bulk. 
Service i s r e q u i r e d from RNI's suppliers located i n the borough 
of Braddock, Allegheny County and the borough of L i t i t z , 
Lancaster County. These vitamins and minerals are in g r e d i e n t s 
used i n the manufacture of RNI's feed grade pre-mixes. On the 
inbound movement a p p l i c a n t w i l l be tendered f o u r (4) f l a t b e d 
loads per month. 
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DISCUSSION AND FINDINGS 

Independent Freightway, Inc. i s a common c a r r i e r 
c u r r e n t l y c e r t i f i c a t e d by t h i s Commission t o t r a n s p o r t 
g e n e r a l l y , under 49 grants of a u t h o r i t y , various commodities 
f o r numerous shippers t o and from t h e i r f a c i l i t i e s located 
throughout Pennsylvania. Applicant seeks the a d d i t i o n a l r i g h t s 
t o t r a n s p o r t s p e c i f i c commodities from the f a c i l i t i e s of two 
shippers and from and t o named f a c i l i t i e s f o r a t h i r d shipper. 
The a p p l i c a t i o n was published i n the Pennsylvania B u l l e t i n and. 
no p r o t e s t s were f i l e d . 

Beavertown Cast Stone, Inc. and Betz L a b o r a t o r i e s , 
Inc., supporting shippers, are both manufacturers r e q u i r i n g the 
t r a n s p o r t a t i o n of s p e c i f i c a l l y named commodities from t h e i r 
f a c i l i t i e s t o p o i n t s i n Pennsylvania. These two (2) shippers 
have demonstrated a requirement f o r the service as proposed 
under r i g h t s captioned (1) and ( 2 ) . 

Renaissance N u t r i t i o n , Inc., supporting shipper, 
st a t e s i t i s a manufacturer and s e l l e r , r e q u i r i n g the 
t r a n s p o r t a t i o n of i t s commodities i n bags t o and from the p l a n t 
of Precise Agri-Products, Inc. (PAP), located i n the borough of 
Middle Creek, Snyder County. I n t h i s instance, the supporting 
shipper i s not g i v i n g support f o r service from i t s f a c i l i t i e s . 
I t i s supporting service from the f a c i l i t i e s of another 
business. As Renaissance N u t r i t i o n , Inc. i s the supporting 
shipper and a l l service w i l l be performed " f o r " i t , we s h a l l 
modify the grant of a u t h o r i t y t o read " f o r Renaissance. 
N u t r i t i o n , Inc." from and t o the f a c i l i t i e s of Precise A g r i -
Products, Inc. 

Renaissance N u t r i t i o n , Inc. sets f o r t h i n i t s 
v e r i f i e d statement t h a t s e rvice i s re q u i r e d from the p l a n t of 
PAP, which i s loca t e d i n the borough of Middle Creek, Snyder 
County. By l e t t e r dated October 15, 1992, a p p l i c a n t v e r i f i e s 
t h a t PAP's f a c i l i t i e s are located i n the township of 
Middlecreek, Snyder County, as captioned. 

Independent Freightway, Inc. has amply demonstrated a 
need f o r the se r v i c e as modified. Applicant has the a b i l i t y , 
experience and equipment t o provide the se r v i c e . Approval of 
the a p p l i c a t i o n as modified i s i n the p u b l i c i n t e r e s t and i s 
necessary f o r the accommodation and convenience of the p u b l i c . 

We f i n d t h a t : 

1. A p p l i c a n t c u r r e n t l y operates pursuant t o a 
common c a r r i e r c e r t i f i c a t e issued by the Commission on July 1, 
1987, w i t h amendments t h e r e t o . 
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2. Two (2) of the supporting shippers have 

demonstrated a need f o r the service- as proposed. 

3. The support of the t h i r d shipper, RNI, i n d i c a t e s 
t h a t service w i l l be rendered " f o r " i t but from the f a c i l i t i e s 
of another business; t h e r e f o r e , the a u t h o r i t y should be 
modified t o read " f o r RNI". 

4. Applicant has the equipment, experience and 
f i t n e s s necessary t o render the service as modified. 

5. The evidence of record establishes necessity f o r 
the service as modified. 

6. The ap p l i c a n t has established t h a t approval of 
the a p p l i c a t i o n , as modified, i s necessary f o r the 
accommodation and convenience of the p u b l i c ; THEREFORE, 

IT IS ORDERED: That the a p p l i c a t i o n be and i s hereby 
approved, as modified, and t h a t the c e r t i f i c a t e issued on 
Ju l y l , 1987 as amended, be f u r t h e r amended t o include the 
f o l l o w i n g r i g h t s : 

To t r a n s p o r t , as a Class D c a r r i e r , manufactured 
pre-cast concrete u n i t s from the f a c i l i t i e s of 
Beavertown Cast Stone, Inc., located i n the 
township of F r a n k l i n , Snyder County, t o p o i n t s 
i n Pennsylvania. 

To t r a n s p o r t , as a Class D c a r r i e r , i n d u s t r i a l 
water treatment chemicals from the f a c i l i t i e s of 
Betz Laboratories, Inc., located i n the township 
of Middletown, Bucks County, t o poi n t s i n 
Pennsylvania. 

To t r a n s p o r t , as a Class D c a r r i e r , feed grade 
pre-mixes f o r l i v e s t o c k i n bags, not i n bulk, 
f o r Renaissance N u t r i t i o n , Inc., from the 
f a c i l i t i e s of Precise Agri-Products, Inc., 
located i n the township of Middlecreek, Synder 
County, t o p o i n t s i n Pennsylvania. 

To t r a n s p o r t , as a Class D c a r r i e r , vitamins and 
minerals i n bags, not i n bulk, f o r Renaissance 
N u t r i t i o n , Inc., from p o i n t s i n the borough of 
Braddock, Allegheny County and the borough of 
L i t i t z , Lancaster County .to the f a c i l i t i e s of 
Precise Agri-Products, Inc., located i n the 
township of Middlecreek, Snyder County. 
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IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That the a p p l i c a n t s h a l l not 
engage i n any t r a n s p o r t a t i o n granted herein u n t i l i t s h a l l have 
complied w i t h the requirements of the Pennsylvania Public 
U t i l i t y Code and the r u l e s and re g u l a t i o n s of the Commission 
r e l a t i v e t o the f i l i n g and acceptance of a t a r i f f e s t a b l i s h i n g 
j u s t and reasonable r a t e s . 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That the a u t h o r i t y granted 
herein t o the extent t h a t i t duplicates a u t h o r i t y now held by 
or subsequently granted t o the a p p l i c a n t , -shall not be 
construed as c o n f e r r i n g more than one operating r i g h t . 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED:' That i n the event s a i d 
a p p l i c a n t has not, on or before s i x t y (60) days from the date 
of the service of t h i s order, complied w i t h the requirements 
hereinbefore set f o r t h , the a p p l i c a t i o n s h a l l be dismissed 
w i t h o u t f u r t h e r proceedings. 

BY THE COMMISSION/ 

John G. Mford 
Secretary 

(SEAL) 

ORDER ADOPTED: Novembers, 1992 

ORDER ENTERED: . NQV 1 3 1992 
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LINE 
NO. 

1010-1030 

un 
I1I2 

1120 

1130 

1133 

SCHEDULE I M - BALANCE S H E E T — ASSETS 

ACCOUNT 
(*) 

Cish, dcpotitt and tcmpOf t y inrcsttnenU 

Noctt itocmbfe; Officecs. stockboidm A employees 

Notts reccinMe; Otberc 

RccCTYibk fiom afSUaud comp antes 

Accouiitt recdvibk ouflomer and irtaiat (net) 

Acoounci reorinbie; OfFicera, stocUtokkn A empts. 

RESPONDENT ONLY 

BALANCE 
C L O S E 

O F Y E A R 

0» 

23,791,209 
18,788,495 

BALANCE 
BEGINNING 

OF YEAR 

(«) 

22^262,952 
16,636,255 

CONSOLIDATED 

BALANCE 
C L O S E 

O F YEAR 
(41 

BALANCE 
BEGINNING 

O F Y E A R 
(e) 

it 

ra 
X 
as 
ta 
h-C 

H 

Cfl 

10 

it 

1132-1138 

1140 

1151-1160 

1170 

Acmuxs receivable, all other 3,278,898 2A819,814 
Ptcpayicetitj 422,817 428,767 
Materiah, mppJia tod other cumnt assets 

Dgfermi taoome tax cfaargea 

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 46,281.419 41*167*788 
12 

13 

14 

IS 

16 

1211-1245 

1214-1244 

1251 

1252 

1261 

Carrier operating property 7,633,180 4,791,800 
Lest: Accugiulaled depredation ( 3510.815) t 2956.148) 
Cimer opcratiiif property—-lessed to otben 

Lesi: Accum".. ted depreciation 

Propertj- uted in other than canier operatiom 

7^ 17 1262 Less: Accumulated depredAtion & amortizacon 

18 TOTAL TANGIBLE PROPERTY 4,122,365 1,835,652 
19 

20 

21 

1310-1342 

1410 

1420 

TOTAL INTANGIBLE PROPERTY 4,608,448 4 , 7 3 9 , 3 4 4 
Invettmeats aod Bdvinon—aSUJated corapinies 

Uotfetrtbutcd earnings—ocrtaia iovesmeats in affiliated ctxnpanies 

22 

23 

1430-1451 laveftmenls & advances—Other 

NET-INVESTMENTS AND ADVANCES 

24 1512 Deferred debts 220,000 220,000 
25 1520 Accumulated deferred [ncoroe tax chargn 

26 1551 Clearing aoccunts 

27 TOTAL DEFERRED CHARGES 220,000 220.000 
28 TOTAL ASSETS 55,232,232 47,962,754 

Of 



o 
a 
3 

SCHEDULE 100 - BALANCE SHEET — LIABILITIES 

RESPONDENT ONLY CONSOLIDATED 

LINE 
NO. 

ACCOUNT 

w 

BALANCE 
CLOSE 

OF YEAR 
(b) 

BALANCE 
BEGINNING 

OF YEAR 

BA1ANCE 
CLOSE 

OF YEAR 
(d) 

BALANCE 
BEGINNING 

OFYEAR" 
(*) 

29 2010 Notes Payable & Matured OMigstnas 5 S £ 
30 2021 Payabies to afntiated companin 870. enc >i 805.000 -1 
31 2031 Accounts payable officers. slockhoMerx & etnpls. • ^ ^ ' v ^ 
32 2032-2034. 2051 Accounts— Interline, empl. withhold COD's other 1.870 r 7 r* ? .909.i?n 
33 2041 Salaries and wages payable i , 2 0 5 . j f lq 803.282 tf 34 2110 2120 Accmid taxes *^ ** rf * ** Tf ^ 
35 2130-2150 Other current & aocned llabitiliet 4,924,327 
36 2161 Cumnt equipment obltKaiians and other debt 464.O0C 16,732 
37 2172-2181 Estimated habQilies accrued 2,225.855 2,653,456 
38 2190 Deferred income tax credits — 
39 
40 2310 

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 
AHvnnc^c I M V M P A fVil>*f**t J j'unn — 

14.618.771 13,112,117 

41 2320 Other Mhaoccs payable 
l?.o?t tonr j? .02trnnf} — 

42 2331-2341 Other lonx-tenn debt due after one Year-Fixed rate 0 0 
43 2331-2341 Other (onx-tem debt due after one year-Floatinn rate 
44 2412^2511 Deferred credits & estimated tiabilitfes 4.058.87Q 2 ,403.000 
45 2420 Accumulated deferred tncome tax Credits 
46 TOTAL LIABILITIES io.van f^^n 2 7 , 5 1 8 , 1 1 7 

XXX 
41 2530 Equity of minority noclbolden of subsidiaries x x x 

2 7 , 5 1 8 , 1 1 7 
XXX — -

4S 2611 Capital Mock—preferred 
49 2612-2621 Capital stock— ceamnou 1,000 1,000 

1 

SO 2631-2641 AddrtioaaJ paid in capitd 13,387,000 13,387,000 
51 M 51-265 5 Retained cam-njs i net ccrcilizrd lozz on Kccriiici 11.143.5S2 i ,03o,6o7 1 52 2661 Less—Treasury stodt 1 53 2711-2811 Propoetary or Partnership Capital 

XXX v v v . 
54 TOTAL OWNERS" EOUmf OR CAPITAL 24,531,582 20,424,667 
55 TOTAL LJABILTTIES AND EQUITY 55.?-l?'r?12 * * 

47.96?.7X4 
' ————- — 

I 
SCHEDULE 280—STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN TOTAL OWNERS'S EQUITY 

Balance si BegmniagoTYear 7,036,667 4,209,397 
2 Prior Period Adjustraentj to Begjnnrng Balance 

3 C&piul Stock Issued 
4 Net Income (LOGS) 4,106,915 
5 Dividends 

Other {Please itemize) 

7 
Balance al the End of Year 11,143,582 7 ,036 ,667 — > 

NOTE: This scfecdule ibould indude all ekmeois of owncrc' cqfuhy including praprirt™ capiid, ccmn»« ard preferred siock. capiial ^ufplu and reuucied eamingi. 

is 
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INWAV TRPFFIC 10:815-395-6993 APR 22,93 15:42 No. 009 P.05 

SCHEDULE 300 — STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS 

LINK ACCOUNT 
( i ) 

RESPONDENT 
(b) 

CONSOLIDATED 

1 3100 Freigh; rp'cnuc—interdiy common carriir * 176,003,552 t 
2 3200 Freight revenue—Intercity contract carrier 

1 3300 Freight revenue—Local cartage 

4 3400 Inteixi-.y transportation for other motor carriers . $-,768,332 

5 3900 Other operating revenue 

6 3990 Pfivaie carriage fit CtH revenues 

7 3100-3900 Household goods carrier operating revenue 

8 TOTAL OPKRATINti REVENUES 184.771 .ft/id 
9 4O0O-S9O0 Carrier operaling expentes 

10 4100-8900 Household goods carrier operating expense 

11 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 175,883,277 
12 NET CARRIER OPERATING INCOME $,888,607 
13 8100/9100 Income from noncarnerx operations—credit 

14 81O0/91D0 Expense from noncarriers operations—(dctiil) 

IS 8210-8220/ 
9210-9220 

Interest and dividend income 

16 8310-8320/ 
9310-9320 

Lease of distinct operating unit—net (debit) credit 

17 8410-8445/ 
94)0-9445 

Other nonoperating income (deductions) 
(130f896) 

18 8310-8540/ 
9310-9540 

Non-operating gains (louei) on disposition of attets, 
land, and tlruciures 

19 8600/9600 Interest & Amortization of debt discount exp. A premium 7 . f t n t . 7 0 * 
20 TOTAL OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE) (1.932,692) 
21 ORDINARY INCOME BEFORE TAXES 6,955,915 

22 8710/9710 Income lax« currently payable—Federal 2,078,000 

23 8720-8730/ 
9720-9730 

Income taxes currently payable—Stale SL Other 
170.000 

24 8740/9740 Deferred taxes 601,000 

25 Deferred Invc»tmcnt T&x Credit, if applicable 

26 Amortization of Investment Jkx Credit, if applicable 

27 TOTAL PROVISION FOR INCOME TAX 2.849.000 

28 ORDINARY INCOME (LOSS) AFTER TAXES 4,106 , 915 

29 Earning* (Lottcs) App. to Minority Stockholders or Subiids. 

30 Equity In Undistribultd Earnings (Lotm) of Afflliatei 

31 8750-8755/ 
9750-9755 

Gain or (loss) on discontinued segmenti 

32 In com •/(Lou) btfort ntnordlnary lone* and acotiBtlog 
« h u | M (Ua* 2S plui/mlou* 29, 30 A 31) 

33 8810-8830/ 
981&-9850 

Extraordinary Items (Net) + Income Dues on Extr. liemi 

34 8831/9851 Provisions for deferred laxei—extraordinary ftemi 

35 8B60/986O Cumulative effect of changes In accounting principles 

36 TOTAL EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS AND 
ACCOUNTING CHANGES 

3? NET INCOME (LOSS) 4,106,915 

38 OPERATING RATIO (L. 11 + L . 8) 9 5 . 1 9 

I "Jote: Include HHQ acccunu 4300 and 4400 on linei 13 and 14. 

Motor Carrier AaivaJ Raporl M 
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SCHEDULE 400 — OPERATING EXPENSES (Rupcndrat only) 

This icheduk shall be completed by all respondenti except thoic respondenti opting to complete Schedule 300. Household goods opentlng 
expenses shall be reported on Schedule 400HG. 

LINE ACCOUNT TOTAL 

Na (a) (b> 

i 4100 Tbtal salaries—Of fleers & supervisors S 

2 4200/4300 Tbtal wages and misc paid time off—Others 7,122,633 

3 4450 —Pension and roirctnent plans 103,907 

4 4460 —Health & welfare expenses 740,246 
3 4410-4490 —Other fringe* 518,165 
6 4400 Tbtal fringe benefit* 1,362,318 

7 4510/4520 —Fuel, oil A. lubricants for motor vehicle 0 
S 4530 —Vehicle pans 0 

9 4540 —Outside maintenance 1,225,614 

10 4550 —Tires & tubes 699,835 

11 4590 —Other operating supplies A otpenaes 

12 4500 Tbtal operating supplies A expenses 2,190,403 

1? 4600 Tbtal gen era! supplies and expenses 13,937,351 

14 4700 Tbtal operating taxes and licenses 111,791 

15 4810 —Liability & property damage Insurance 4,279,484 

1* 4820 —Cargo loss and damage insurance 748.114 
11 4830-4890- —Other insurance expense (549,473) 

18 Total insurance expense 4.478,345 
19 5110/5120 Tbial communication A UilllUes 1,495,791 

20 5310-5370 —Depredation—Building, structures & improverotnti 9.467 
21 5320 —Depreciation—Revenue equipment 547,169 

22 5330-5360/5380 —Depreciation—Other property 201,285 
23 5390 —Amortization 0 

24 5300 Tbtal Depreciation and amortization 757,921 

23 5410-5430 —Vehicle rents—Motor carriers 141,609,947 

26 5440/5480 —Other purchased transportation/Allowances 2,983,639 
27 5490 —Equipment tenia—Credits (3,260,665) 

28 5400 Tbtal Equipment rents and purchased transpomUon 

29 5500 Tbul building renti and office equipment renu 926,078 

30 5700 Tbtal (gain)/loss on disposal of operating assets (118,323) 

31 5900 Tbtal mlsceUaneous apenses 2,286,048 

32 Orand total—Operating expenses 37fi.tt81.277 

Motor Cu-riar Atuuaal Report M 



BEFORE THE 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

I n Re: A p p l i c a t i o n of 
Independent Freightway, Inc. 

AFFIDAVIT 

STATE OF NEW JERSEY 

COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX 

fa. 
$9 A p p l i c a t i p n Dockeiib^No,. 

A.001070 Q{7',\ ̂V̂ TgSm̂ Dî C 

ss 

/.V/v, XL / / i l l 

DON GILLEN, being duly sworn according to law, deposes 

and says: ' 

1. He i s an ad u l t i n d i v i d u a l who i s employed by 

I n g e r s o l l Rand Company ( I n g e r s o l l ) as i t s T r a f f i c Manager. 

I n g e r s o l l i s a New Jersey c o r p o r a t i o n which maintains a p l a n t 

i n the Borough of Shippensburg, F r a n k l i n County. I t maintains 

o f f i c e s a t 242 Old New Brunswick Road, Piscataway, New Jersey 

08854. I n g e r s o l l i s authorized t o do business i n Pennsylvania, 

having obtained i t s C e r t i f i c a t e of A u t h o r i t y i n 1933. 

2. He i s authorized t o make t h i s a f f i d a v i t on behalf 

of I n g e r s o l l and i s responsible f o r i t s t r a n s p o r t a t i o n needs. 

His d u t i e s as T r a f f i c Manager include t r a f f i c management and 

arranging f o r t r a n s p o r t a t i o n of raw mater i a l s t o be used i n 

AP?|!C,' DOCKET 
APR 2 9 1993 ' | 

! ENTRY No. 



manufacturing machinery at the Shippensburg p l a n t and the 

t r a n s p o r t a t i o n of machinery manufactured there t o p o i n t s 

throughout the United States. At i t s Shippensburg p l a n t , 

I n g e r s o l l manufactures machinery such, as f o r k l i f t s , road 

c o n s t r u c t i o n equipment, pavers and m i l l i n g machinery. Steel i s 

a raw m a t e r i a l i n i t s manufacturing process. 

3. I n g e r s o l l purchases the s t e e l from Lukens Steel 

Corporation (Lukens) at Lukens' p l a n t s which are located i n 

C o a t e s v i l l e , Chester County, and i n Conshohocken, Montgomery 

County. I n g e r s o l l must arrange f o r the t r a n s p o r t a t i o n of t h a t 

s t e e l by f l a t b e d t r a i l e r s from Lukens' plants t o I n g e r s o l l ' s 

manufacturing p l a n t i n the Borough of Shippensburg, F r a n k l i n 

County. I n g e r s o l l desires t h a t Applicant provide t h i s 

t r a n s p o r t a t i o n using i t s f l a t b e d t r a i l e r s . 

4. I n g e r s o l l proposes t o o f f e r Applicant 

approximately f i v e f u l l truckloads each week, averaging 2 0 f u l l 

t r uckloads each month. Approximately 30% of the movements w i l l 

o r i g i n a t e a t Lukens' p l a n t i n C o a t e s v i l l e and approximately 70% 

of the movements w i l l o r i g i n a t e a t Lukens' p l a n t i n 

Conshohocken. The d e s t i n a t i o n p o i n t f o r each movement i s 

I n g e r s o l l ' s f a c i l i t i e s i n Shippensburg. I n g e r s o l l also desires 

the r e t u r n of damaged or r e j e c t e d s t e e l t o i t s o r i g i n p o i n t . 
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5. Applicant p r e s e n t l y t r a n s p o r t s I n g e r s o l l ' s 

f i n i s h e d products from i t s Shippensburg p l a n t t o p o i n t s outside 

Pennsylvania throughout the United States. These products 

c o n s i s t of machinery such as f o r k l i f t s , road c o n s t r u c t i o n 

equipment, pavers and m i l l i n g machinery. I n g e r s o l l i s 

s a t i s f i e d w i t h t h i s . e x i s t i n g service. The proposed service 

w i l l coordinate w i t h the e x i s t i n g service which Applicant 

provides t o I n g e r s o l l from i t s Shippensburg p l a n t , thereby 

conserving time and money, maximizing the use of t r a n s p o r t a t i o n 

equipment and personnel and conserving time and money. 

6. I n g e r s o l l does not support any other a p p l i c a t i o n 

f o r permanent, temporary or emergency temporary a u t h o r i t y 

covering a l l or any p a r t of Applicant's proposed service 

t e r r i t o r y . I n g e r s o l l ' s support of t h i s A p p l i c a t i o n w i l l not be 

withdrawn. Immediate need e x i s t s f o r the service which 

Applicant proposes. That need i s expected t o continue on a 

permanent basis. 

Don G i l l e n 

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED 
before me t h i s J-b+l*- day 
of A p r i l , 1993. 

Notary Public 

My.Commission Expires: 

(SEAL) 
7 DEBORAH L BEESE1 

Notary Pui)!ic Of New Jersey 
My Coniriiission Expiras 4/20/98 



I C O M - ^ J ^ N W E A L T H O F P E N N S Y L V A N I A 
P E N N S Y L V A N I A P U B L I C UTIL ITY C O M M I S S I O N 

R O . B O X 3 2 6 5 , H A R R I S B U R G , PA 1 7 1 0 5 - 3 2 6 5 

A p r i l 30, 1993 
IN REPLY PLEASE 

REFER TO OUR FILE 

LLOYD R PERSUN 
ATTORNEY AT LAW 
3401 NORTH FRONT STREET 
PO BOX 5950 
HARRISBURG PA 17110-0950 

I n r e : A-00107087, F. Am-D - A p p l i c a t i o n of Independent 
Freightway, Inc. 

Dear Mr. Persun: 

We have received the v e r i f i e d statements f i l e d i n the above 
referenced proceeding. 

The record w i l l be reviewed and w i l l be put before the Commission 
f o r i t s d e c i s i o n . You w i l l be n o t i f i e d of the Commission's a c t i o n . 

Very t r u l y yours, 

By Douglas A. Pike 
For Peter S. Marzolf, Supervisor 

Technical Review Section 
Bureau of Trans p o r t a t i o n 

DAP:kmb 

APR 3 0 1993 



R: 
Ae items 1 and'"--? for additional services, 

.ete items 3, ar' \ b. 
. your name end L.^ ^ J S on the reverse of this form so that we can 
this card to you. 

.tech this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space 
:s not permit. 
Write "Return Receipt Requested" on the mailpiece below the article number 

• The Return Receipt Fee wil l provide you the signature of the person deliverec 
to and the date of delivery. 

I also "uish to receive the 
followin vices (for an extra 
fee): y 

1. D Addressee's Address 

2. • Restricted Delivery 

Consult postmaster for fee. 
3. Article Addressed to: 

L i eye) P^vsa^ 

4a. Article Number 

At 
^1 
o 

4 b . S e r v i c e T y p e 
• R e g i s t g r e d 

' • X e r t i f i e d ) 
• Express Mail 

D Insured ^ 
• COD * 
• R e t u r n R e c e i p t f o r TO 

M e r c h a n d i s e ^ 

7 . D a t e o f D e l i v e r y — 

S; 
8. Addressee's Address (Only if requested 4> 

and fee is paid) 0 1 

t - i ; 

5. Signature (Addressee) 

ure (Agent) / 
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